
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date: 25 February 2022 Telephone: 01392 872200 
 Our ref : AGC/MP/SS Please ask for: Sam Sharman Fax: 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email: ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone: 01392 872393 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Monday, 7th March, 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 28 October 2021 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority External Audit:   

 a External Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21  (Pages 5 - 30) 

  Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice, the 
Authority’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, is required to consider whether 
the Authority has put into place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  The auditor is no longer 
required to give a qualified/unqualified opinion on the Value for Money 
(VFM) conclusion but instead provides a more detailed view of overall 
arrangements in an Annual Report. 

The report categorises the Authority’s arrangements under specific criteria, 
namely: 

 Financial sustainability; 

 Governance; and 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

The external auditor’s Annual Report, including their opinion measured 
against the above criteria, is attached FOR INFORMATION. 

 b Value for Money (VFM) Extension Letter  (Pages 31 - 32) 

  The VFM extension letter is attached FOR INFORMATION. 
 

 c Informing the Risk Assessment for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority  (Pages 33 - 68) 

  The purpose of this report attached and submitted by the external auditor, 
Grant Thornton, is to contribute towards the effective two-way 
communication between Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority's 
(the Authority) external auditors and the Authority’s Audit and Governance 
Committee, as 'those charged with governance'.  
 
The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment 
where the external auditor is required to make inquiries of the Audit and 
Governance Committee under auditing standards and is submitted FOR 
INFORMATION..    
 

5 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 69 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/1) attached. 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22: Quarter 3 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/2) attached. 
 

7 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 85 - 98) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/3) attached. 
 

 



MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Napper, Parker-Khan, 
Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome and Shayer 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed
[...]
ayer and Vijeh  

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Napper and Parker-Khan 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/8   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/9   
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 - Quarter 2 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/6) on progress as at Quarter 2 of the 
current (2021-22) financial year against the previously-approved internal audit 
plan for that year. 

Although recruitment issues had delayed commencement of the approved 
Plan, it remained on tract for full completion by the end of the financial year. 
The report provided information on: 

 Light Support Fleet final internal audit report. At present, there was 
limited assurance. Progress had been made and the associated action 
plan to address issues identified was being progressed, albeit that 
some of the actions were outside agreed timescales; 

 Fitness Testing Assurance draft internal audit report. At present, there 
was limited assurance albeit that good progress had been made (and 
continued to be made) between the initial inspection by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HIMCFRS) in 2019 and the subsequent revisit.  The Service was 
optimistic that the cause for concern on fitness testing would be lifted 
following the recent inspection. 

The report also identified planned work to be undertaken during the 2021-22 
financial year, either by the internal audit team or by the Devon Audit 
Partnership. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) enquired as to when the 
audit of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) might be undertaken as this 
was a fundamental element for the Service and needed to be pursued.  The 
Committee was advised that this work was due for completion in December 
2021. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

While progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan would be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee, assurance against those areas identified in 
the Plan would be addressed and monitored by the respective Committees 
(e.g. firefighter fitness by the People Committee; effective use of light support 
fleet by the Resources Committee), in accordance with the revised 
governance arrangements approved by the Authority at its annual meeting on 
29 June 2021. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/10   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/7) providing an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Register captured and described the most 
significant risks, both internally and externally, facing the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”), with a focus on cross-cutting risks and 
major projects. The risk management process included the identification, 
assessment and recording of risks together with mitigating activities. 

The Service risk profile had changed significantly since the last reported. The 
Corporate Risk Register now identified a total of 23 risks, with eight escalated 
from local risk registers. Two risks on the previous iteration had subsequently 
been de-escalated to local or thematic risk registers.  

Since the last report, the Service had introduced new risk management 
software (Sharpcloud). This had provided much greater visibility across local, 
thematic and corporate risk registers and reduced duplication in risks, controls 
and actions. The benefits of this included automated action tracking, the 
ability to view the relationships between different risks, controls and actions 
and the real-time reporting of risk data. This would support the ability of the 
organisation to use accurate risk information to inform decision making. 

The Corporate Risk Register was subject to monthly review by the Service 
Executive Board and six-monthly review by this Committee. 

The Committee asked a number of questions in respect of the Corporate Risk 
Register, notably on how the Service dealt with its top, large scale risks such 
as Information Technology (IT) and digital scamming and also on how rising 
costs were being addressed.  The Risk Manager advised that the significant 
risks such as IT were monitored regularly by Executive Board.  The Director of 
Finance and Resourcing (Treasurer) added that Executive Board was also 
monitoring the position on inflation and supply chains closely but that some 
forward purchasing of items such as fuel had given a degree of protection.   

The Committee also congratulated the Risk Manager on the work undertaken 
on the six health and safety corporate risks as identified in paragraphs 7.1 to 
7.3 of the report and asked if further workshops were planned.  The Risk 
Manager replied that the operational side of the organisation was closest to 
the risks and that as a result, the thematic risks were reviewed monthly with 
the health and safety teams and bi-monthly with the Strategic Safety 
Committee.  It was noted that the addition of a flowchart and/or timelines 
would assist the Committee in understanding how the Committee managed its 
risks and the Risk Manager undertook to include this in future reports.   

Page 2



 

It was also requested that risk management was added as a subject for a 
future Members’ Forum. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/11   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered: 

(a). a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) 
(AGC/21/8) to which was appended the Authority’s Financial 
Statements (including a narrative statement and Statement of 
Accounts) for the financial year ended 31 March 2021; and 

(b). a supplementary report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (AGC/21/9) to which was appended revised pages to 
the Financial Statements identifying minor amendments as 
required by the external auditor. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the amendments to the Authority’s final Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2021, as shown highlighted in the 
appendix to report AGC/21/9 and as highlighted by the external 
auditor at the meeting, be noted; and 

(b). that, subject to incorporation of the amendments, the final Financial 
Statements be approved and published on the Authority’s website 
alongside the external auditor’s final findings, in accordance with 
the provisions of Regulation 10(1) (as amended by Regulation 
10(2)(b)) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended). 

(See also Minutes *AGC/21/12 and *AGC/21/13 below) 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/12   
 

Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2020-21 
 
The Committee received for information a report from the external auditor 
(Grant Thornton) on its final audit findings on the Authority’s Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. The report updated the 
findings previously reported to the Committee meeting held on 30 July 2021 
(Minute *AGC/21/3 refers). 
 
Barrie Morriss, representing Grant Thornton, drew attention to the points 
highlighted at Appendix B of the report in terms of audit adjustments made.  
He advised that the outstanding issue on the letter of assurance from the 
Devon Pension Fund had been received now although this had highlighted 
one issue which had been accepted as an unadjusted error. 

Page 3



 

Attention was also drawn to the point that the Service had made an advance 
of £403k as additional pension covering a 3 year period and this should have 
been accounted for in the General Fund and then released to offset against 
the Fund as a prepayment but there was a mismatch as this had not 
happened for two years.  As a result, there was £269k overstated in the 
General Fund.  This was below the materiality level and thus, would not 
impact on the auditor’s opinion on the financial statements. 

The external auditor anticipated, based on its findings, that it would issue the 
Authority with an unmodified audit report and that its opinion was that the 
Authority’s Financial Statements: 

  gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 
31 March 2021 and of its expenditure and income for the year; 

  had been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/ALASAAC 
code of practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom; 
and 

  had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

Appendix E of the Audit Findings also set out the letter explaining the reason 
for the delay in submission of the Value for Money (VFM) work and Auditor’s 
Annual Report in accordance with the 2020 Code of Audit of Practice.  It was 
anticipated that this work would be completed by 31 December 2021 and thus 
the report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in 
January 2022. 

(See also Minute *AGC/21/11 above and *AGC/21/13 below). 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/13   
 

2020-21 Letter of Representation 
 
The Committee considered the Letter of Representation (included with the 
agenda for the meeting) on the Authority’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2021. 

RESOLVED that the Committee Chair and the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) be authorised to sign, on behalf of the Authority, the 
Letter of Representation to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

(See also Minutes *AGC/21/11 and *AGC/21/12 above). 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm 

 

Page 4



P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4a



Commercial in confidence

P
age 6



Commercial in confidence

P
age 7



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 9



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 10



Commercial in confidence

P
age 11



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•


[...]
er setting out the reasons for delay.  

As a result of the ongoing pandemic, and the impact it has had on both preparers and auditors of 

accounts to complete their work as quickly as would normally be expected, the National Audit Office has 

updated its guidance to auditors to allow us to postpone completion of our work on arrangements to 

secure value for money and focus our resources firstly on the delivery of our opinions on the financial 

statements. This is intended to help ensure as many as possible could be issued in line with national 

timetables and legislation. 

We communicated to you in our Audit Findings Report on 28 October 2021 that we expected to publish 

our Auditor’s Annual Report, including our commentary on arrangements to secure value for money, no 

later than 3 months after the audit opinion was issued, 28 January 2022. We have not been able to issue 

our Auditor’s Annual Report by this date as we were discussing and agreeing the findings with 

management. Our report has now been published and will be presented to the 7 March 2022 Audit and 

Governance Committee.  

For the purposes of compliance with the 2020 Code, this letter constitutes the required audit letter 

explaining the reasons for delay. 

Yours faithfully 

 

Barrie Morris 

Director 

 

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters 
The Knowle 
Clyst St George 
Exeter 
EX3 0NW 

18 February 2022 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4b



This page is intentionally left blank



Informing the audit risk assessment 
for Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Authority 2021/22

Barrie Morris
Engagement Lead
T 0117 305 7708
E Barrie.Morris@uk.gt.com

Andrew Davies
Engagement Manager
T 0117 305 7844
E Andrew.Davies@uk.gt.com

Vanilla Shi
Engagement In-charge
T 0117 305 7878
E Vanilla.Shi@uk.gt.com

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 4c



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 2021/22

Commercial in confidence

2

The contents of this report relate
[...]
sponsibilities to communicate with the Audit and Governance 

Committee. ISA(UK) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee and also 

specify matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and 

developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditors to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit and Governance 

Committee and supports the Audit and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Group

In 2021/22 the Authority will be preparing Group Accounts for the first time. We complete a separate risk assessment for the group financial 

statements, as well as the Authority’s financial statements, so we have requested a response for both the group and the Authority to each question. 

P
age 36



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 2021/22

Commercial in confidence

5

Purpose

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Authority’s oversight of the 

following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, 

• Going Concern and

• Accounting Estimates.

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from the Authority’s management. The Audit 

and Governance Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further 

comments it wishes to make. 

P
age 37



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 2021/22

Commercial in confidence

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response - Authority Management response - Group

1. What do you regar
[...]
rudent approach 

taken to fully provide for debt where 

possible.

No

Credit Loss 

Impairment 

Allowances

Using the expected credit loss 

approach, any cash shortfall is 

measured annually.

Investments measured 

monthly by Link 

Treasury Services and 

reported against 

expected loss.

Link Treasury 

Services

The assumptions used are undertaken by 

Link Treasury Services as part of the fair 

value measurement of financial 

instruments We review report to sense-

check findings and compare against 

previous year’s.

No

34

P
age 66



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/22/1 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 7 MARCH 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT 2022-23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The aim of Internal Audit is to provide independent and objective 
assurance that the Service’s risk management, governance and 
internal control processes are operating effectively.  

The planned programme of work to achieve this aim is set out in 
the annual Internal Audit plan. 

The draft 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan is now presented to the 
Audit & Governance Com
[...]
that it is required to, or wish to, draw to the attention 
of the Committee. The team has complied with the Internal Audit Charter and 
confirms that it is independent and able to express an objective opinion on all 
statements provided. 

1.5. The opinions contained within this report are based on audit examination of 
restricted samples of transactions/records and discussions with officers 
responsible for the processes reviewed. 

2. DELIVERY OF THE 2021-22 AUDIT PLAN 

2.1. This report provides an update on delivery of the planned audit work for 2021-22. 
Any revisions to the plan are carried out in conjunction with relevant management 
personnel. 

2.2. Further to an urgent request from Service Delivery for a change to the audit plan 
to accommodate an audit of the Flexi Duty system, a risk based decision was 
made to flex the audit plan to accommodate the request by deferring the 
application of learning audit to the start of the next financial year given that it was 
assessed as a Should Do rather than a Must Do in the audit plan.  

2.3. The audit will focus on a review of the 2021 rota, how it has been applied in 
practice and identification of any lack of clarity or gaps in the current policy, 
procedure or guidance. The outcome of this audit will feed into the planned 
review of the Flexi Duty Officer system this year.

Page 74



2.4. The chart below provides an overview of plan completion. Delivery remains on 
track to deliver full completion of the 2021-22 plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

= Completed Audits = In Progress  = Not Yet Started 

2.5. Table 1 below shows the detailed status of audits in progress or completed and 
their associated reported summaries. In addition to the planned work, 
consultancy and advice has continued to be provided where required. Table 2 
details the work that has not yet started. 

 Table 1 

Audit Area and Assurance Summary Audit Opinion Direction of Travel 

Light Support Fleet - Final Report 

Whilst guidance ex
[...]
tinuity; and 

 Facilitate innovation and opportunity. 
 

1.2 Risk management does not mean risk avoidance.  It is about encouraging officers 
and managers to identify, understand and control risk and to learn how to accept 
the right level of risk. 

 
2. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
2.1 The corporate risk register captures and describes the Service’s most significant 

risks, with a focus on cross-cutting risks and major projects.  It is formally 
reviewed and refreshed on a regular cycle.  In order to embed the Service’s 
approach to managing strategic and operational risks, risk management is 
integrated within the planning process so that it is part of direction setting, activity 
and resource planning and activity monitoring.   

 
2.2 Risk management is the process by which risks are identified, assessed, 

recorded, mitigated and reviewed. A risk is the threat that an event or action will 
adversely affect the ability to achieve our objectives. This Risk Management 
Framework sets out responsibilities for the management of risk and seeks to 
ensure that key risks to the achievement of DSFRS objectives are understood, 
reported and appropriately mitigated. It is important to recognise that an effective 
risk management framework is as much a way of thinking as it is a process or 
system as illustrated in Appendix A. 
 

2.3 The process includes the identification, assessment and recording of risks and 
mitigating activities which is incorporated into annual service plans.  The final 
stage of the process, once risks have been reviewed by risk owners and 
directors, is for the Audit & Governance Committee (the Committee) to note the 
contents of this report.   

 
2.4 The Service risk profile has changed since the last report.  The corporate risk 

register entries total eighteen risks with two risks escalated from local risk 
registers, five de-escalated to local and thematic risk registers and no risks 
closed.  The register is reviewed monthly by the Service
[...]
 which is poorly defined, is based on 
flawed or inaccurate data or fails to support the delivery of commitments, plans or objectives due 
to a changing macro-environment (e.g. political, economic, social, technological, environment 
and legislative change) and changing micro-environment (competing strategic perspectives) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



 
 

APPENDIX C TO REPORT AGC/22/3 
Corporate Risk Register V40 8 February 2022 
V40 Corporate Risk Register – border colour indicates net risk score – 18 corporate risks:   

 1 x high risk CR079 
 

 
 

 17 x medium risks 
 

 

 

P
age 97



 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D TO REPORT AGC/22/3 
CR079 High risk added to corporate risk register 8 February 2022 

 
 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a External Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21
	4b Value for Money (VFM) Extension Letter
	4c Informing the Risk Assessment for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority
	5 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22: Quarter 3
	7 Corporate Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
7 March 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Shayer and 
Randall-Johnson. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Dr. Buchan. 
 
 

* AGC/21/14   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* AGC/21/15  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority External Audit: 

a  External Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21 

Councillor Mark Shayer declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in this 
item by virtue of his being an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director of 
Red One Ltd. 

The Committee received for information the Annual Report on Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements as 
submitted by the external auditor, Grant Thornton. 

Under the National Audit Office Code of Practice, the external auditor was 
required now to consider whether the Authority had put into place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources in 2020-21 rather than giving a qualified/unqualified VFM 
conclusion.  

The criteria under which the Authority’s VFM arrangements were judged was: 

 Financial sustainability; 

 Governance; and 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The external auditor had to consider whether there were any risks of 
significant weakness in the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  There were no significant 
weaknesses identified in the Authority’s arrangements in all three of the above 
areas but improvement recommendations were made as set out within the 
report circulated. 



 

The external auditor reported that its work on financial sustainability had 
demonstrated that the Authority had a strong performance and that 
arrangements were in place for the delivery of savings.  The key assumptions 
in the Medium Term Financial Plan had been reviewed, part of which was the 
Change & Improvement Programme which was delivering savings, with a 
good level of reserves in place.  Reference was made to the position on the 
Authority’s trading company, Red One Ltd. as the risk profile had changed as 
the company had evolved and appropriate governance needed to be in place 
for this, hence a recommendation that this should eb included on the 
Authority’s Corporate Risk Register.   

The Director of Governance & Digital Services responded that the move to an 
Annual Report was positive as this provided an extra strand of assurance on 
how Red One Ltd. was run.  The Authority determined what arrangements 
were put into place for oversight of the company which was delegated to its 
Resources Committee to monitor currently.  He acknowledged that the 
company had grown substantially, however, and that the responsibility for 
oversight may need to be reviewed.  This would be explored in conjunction 
with the annual review of the Authority’s constitutional arrangements in June 
2022.   

Reference was made to the issue of rising costs and whether this had been 
covered in the Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Risk Manager responded 
that this had been recognised and that a risk was included (CRR074) in 
respect of supply chain disruptions. 

b   Value for Money (VFM) Extension Letter 

The Committee received for information the extension letter submitted in 
accordance with the 2020 Code of Audit Practice, explaining the reasons for 
the delay in submission of the external auditor’s Annual Report which was 
usually required by 30 September.   

The National Audit Office had updated its guidance to permit a postponement 
of the completion of this work in view of the delays associated with the Covid-
19 pandemic and the impact on the auditing of accounts.  The Annual Report 
has been published now and this letter has been published alongside this for 
the purposes of compliance with the Code. 

NB.  Minute AGC/21/16(a) above also refers. 

c  Informing the Risk Assessment for Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

The Committee considered the document “Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2021/22” 
submitted by the external auditor, Grant Thornton.  The risk assessment was 
required under the International Standards on Auditing as a mechanism for a 
two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit & Governance 
Committee to facilitate a constructive working relationship. 

It was noted that the auditor was required to obtain an understanding of 
management processes and had looked at the Authority’s oversight of the 
following areas: 

 General enquiries of management; 



 

 Fraud; 

 Law and regulations; 

 Related parties;  

 Going Concern; and 

 Accounting estimates. 

This was pertinent as the Authority would be preparing Group Accounts for 
the first time in 2021-22. 

Thanks were expressed to the external auditors at this point for the work that 
had been undertaken during difficult times in 2020 and 2021. 

RESOLVED that the Audit Risk Assessment for Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority be approved. 

NB.  Minutes AGC/21/16(a) and AGC/21/16(b) above also refer. 
 

* AGC/21/17  2022-23 Internal Audit Plan 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/1) setting out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23. 

The Committee noted that eleven audits were proposed for 2022-23 with a 
focus on the Authority’s environmental agenda and the requirements of Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS). 

Attention was drawn to the position on fitness testing and whether the 
Committee could be assured that all Firefighters were being trained to the 
correct standard now.  It was noted that there was assurance of this now and 
the Chief Fire Officer added that he was confident that the culture on fitness 
had improved across the organisation.  The Chief Fire Officer was asked to 
confirm if HMICFRS had sent a letter to confirm it was content now with the 
fitness training in place within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service.  It 
was noted that this letter had not been received but the Chief Fire Officer 
would be writing to HMICFRS again to seek the clarification required. 

RESOLVED that the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

* AGC/21/18   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22: Quarter 3 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/2) on the progress made against the 
approved Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 as at Quarter 3 (October to 
December 2021). 

The report provided information on: 

 A request from Service Delivery for a change to the audit plan for 2021-
22 to accommodate an audit of the Flexi Duty System which was 
achieved by deferring the application of learning audit to the start of 
2022-23; 

 An overview of the planned completion timescales for audits in 2021-
22; 



 

 Details of the audits completed and the assurance level given, 
including on the Light Support Fleet (limited assurance), fitness testing 
(reasonable assurance) and Station Compliance: Legionella 
Management (reasonable assurance); 

 Audits ongoing which included Community Safety: Fire Prevention, Key 
Financial Systems and Personal Protective Equipment (amongst 
others); 

 Details of audits not yet started including Working with Children and 
People and Fleet Management. 

The report also covered the position on action tracking against existing 
recommendations.  It was noted that there were 75 open items requiring 
actions of which approximately 20 were overdue.  The audit work completed 
showed that some requirement was required in the systems of governance, 
risk management and control although the audit work undertaken was 
providing a reasonable level of assurance overall. 

Councillor Randall Johnson (seconded by Councillor Prowse) MOVED: 

 “that the Committee was satisfied with the work undertaken and 
 level of assurance provided and endorsed the audits undertaken under 
 the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 to date”. 

Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the Committee was satisfied with the work undertaken and 
level of assurance provided and endorsed the audits undertaken under the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 to date. 

* AGC/21/19  Corporate Risk Register 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/3) that provided an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Corporate Risk Register captured and 
described the most significant risks, both internally and externally, facing the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”), with a focus on 
cross-cutting risks and major projects.  

The risk management process included the identification, assessment and 
recording of risks together with mitigating activities.  The Service’s risk profile 
had changed since the previous report to the Committee on 28 October 2021.  
There were 18 risks entered with 2 risks escalated from the local risk register, 
5 de-escalated to local and thematic risk and no risks closed.  Of the 18 risks, 
1 was a high risk and 17 were medium.  In terms of the risks escalated, one 
was in respect of the shortage of Heavy Goods Vehicle drivers which had 
been incorporated within risk CRR074 in respect of supply chai issues.  The 
second risk escalated (CRR079) was on the inability to provide assurance 
that Home Fire Safety data created, held and reported was correct which was 
a high risk. 



 

In terms of horizon scanning, a meeting had been held with the Extended 
Leadership Team to discuss the key issues.  The key risk identified for the 
future was on cyber attacks.  The Risk Manager also confirmed that, following 
the points raised by the external auditor, Red One Ltd. had been added as a 
risk on the Corporate Risk Register. 

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Risk Manager for the work 
undertaken on this and on addressing issues it had raised previously.  The 
Committee was pleased to see that the Executive Board was considering the 
Corporate Risks on a regular basis. 

NB.  Minutes AGC/21/16 (a) and (c) above also refer. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am 

 


